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three lives, but this was not due to flooding caused �7 �-

(b) and (c). A statement showtng measures already taken, and propos ed to be taken, is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, an nexure No. 67.]

Slari P. C. BGse: Are the Govern ment aware that the usual posters and pictorial hand-bills on accidents are bot being pasted in the coal mines accordin& to the reeulations of the I.L.O. !

Slari V. V, Girl: I take the Informa tion from the hon . Member and shall communicate it to the Chief Inspector of Mines.

TUBil-WBU.S IN NORTH GUJBRAT

*431. Dr . .&ala: (a) Will the Minir
ter of Food 1111d � be pleased to state what are the terms on which loan has been given to Bombay State for the construction of 400 tube·
wells lo North Gujerat?

(b) What amount has been returned by the Bombay State out of this loan?

(c) What Is the rate of interest which will be charged to Bombay State on this loan?

TIie Depllty Minister of Food 111111
ApicaJtare (Sim M. V. l[rtshuppa):
(a) Repayment in 15 equated annual instalments of principal with Inter est, the first lmtalment startlnl from 1952-53.

(b) Rs. 2,03,504/- plus interest
Rs. l · 5  lakhs.

(c) 3f per cent.

Dr. Amin: May I know what was the amount advanced to the National Tube-well Company by the Bombay State out of the loan advanced by the Centre?

Slu1 M. V. K:rlalmappa: We have advanced Rs. 40 laths to the Bombay Government and accordi.nt, to our flcures ttiey have advanced about

Rs, 11 lakhs as loan to this company.

Shrl Gichrllili: Are the· Govern ment aware tJ:iat the company . . .

Mr. Speaker: The question-hour is over.

Sbon Notice ,QueaUon aad Answer PAEJSTAN -U.S.A. MlLrrARY .ALLIANCE

(NllCOTIATIONS)

SNQ 2. Shrl L. N, MJshra: Will lhe Prime Mlnlllter be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Govern ment has been drawn to the latest statement of the U. S President re gardin& the proposed U. S.-Pakistan military alliance; and

(b) if so, what steps do Govern men'ti propOS!e � uke in order to allay the serious misgivinls and con cern created in. India by it?

The Prime MiDlster (Shri Jawallar lal Nehru): (a) and (b). Yes. Gov ernment have seen press reports of a statement made by the President o:
·the United States .which state that "the question of military aid and bases were not discussed lo detail when �e met the Pakistan Gover�
nor-General recent17." 'nlls state ment indicates that the subject wu discussed but not in detail. A number of other statements have also been made on this subject by responsible statesmen in the United States. and in Pakistan. The U. S. Secretary of State stated that the U.S.A. were not at present oegotiatlni v.rith Pakistan e�tber a m,Uit.ary aid IBil'eement or an agreement to establish U. S. basea In Pakistan territory. He added, how ever, that be did not rule out the possibility that the U. S. A. mi&hl make a military aid agreement with Pakistan In future. The Governor General of Pakistan has stated that re ports that Pakistan was negotiating with the U. S. A. for military help in return for the provision of bases were "absolutely · unt>UJ:ided, and baseless".

Cerialo Influential and responsible newspapers and periodicals in th&

United States bave written sl)e(;lf\cal ly and authorltativel7 on the subject of rnil�tuy aid bein& &iven �Y the U.S. to Pakistan and U.S . bases being established in Pakistan.

These varied statements are some what contradictory. They would indi cate that this matter has been under discussion �tween the Governments of Pakistan and U.S.A. for sometime past, thou1h no decisions have been arrived at.

The Government of India have clearly stated that they view &DY such deivelopmeni§ with gt,ave con�
cern . Any further steps would de pend on such developments as might take place.

Sbri L, N, MJlwa: May I know whether it is a fact that a C-Onfer•
ence of the Greek, Turkish and Ameri can officers, in which the Command er-in-Chief and Defence Secretary of Pakistan were also present, was held in September last at Izmir, the Head quarters of South-Eastern European Wing of NATO and whether prelimi naries of this military alliance were worked out in that conference?

Sbri Jawaharlal Nellru: I do not know, Sir.

Shl'l L, N. Mishra: Do the Govern ment of India propose to take up this matter direct with Pakistan, l1ince this alliance, when materialis es, may disturb the good neighbour
l y relationship of tlte two countries?

Shri JaWllbarlal Nehrla: have stated, Sir, that we shall take such steps as Government considers necessary according to -developments as they take place.

Sudar A. S. &ai.al: May I know, Sir, whether the attention of the Government bas been drawn to the statement made by Mr. :Emanuel Cel ler, Member of the United States HoUSe of Representatives in Karachi yesterday that economic ald to Pakis tan by United States of America dld not preclude military help? How does 1this .neconcilie with the state ment made by th. hon. Prime Minll ter?

Sbrt Jawabarlal Nelan: I am asked to reconcile rnyseU with other people's statements! l have not seen that statement.

Sbri S7ed .Mamed: Is this question likely to figure in the talks which the Prime Minister is likel,. to have with Sbri Nixon?

Sbri JawallarJa.1 Nelara: The Vice President of the United States bas not come here for any formal talks on any subject. I do not quite know what subjects he would like to dis cuss with us. There is no agenda for discussion or any formalit7 about it .
So, I cannot say exactly what he will discuss with us.

Sbri GJdwaai: Has the attention of Government ,been drawn to a PTI message from New York, dated the 29th November publlahed in the Hindustan Times this morning to the effect that. ''Pakistan was deter red from pushing the pact in question because India "may threaten" to end the current Wasblniton talks be t ween India and Pakistan on lnd:JB waters?

Sbri Jawallarlal Nelan: I have not personally seen that messase, Sir. I have nothing to say about messages like that.

Sbri T. K.. Clllllldbut: Has the at tention of the Prime Minister been drawn to the news messaae from·
Washington, dated the ltith Novem ber, "Authoritative sources in Wash ington stated that the .United Sta�
would inform India in · advance if she decided to send milita,y aid to Pakistan"? If so, has he received any official intimation of the talks from

United States sources or has he ob tained any information on such talks from our own diplomatic missions In Washington and Karachi!

Sbri Jawaharla.l Nelara: I have seen the message in the oress. to which the hon. Member has referred. I have

' seen reports tr,om our Ambassador in Washington aoout certain talks he had there. We are receiving continu al reports of tllks informally from various heads of missions of · ours on this subject. It is difficult for me to go into defalls as to what It ref�.

Shri T . K. Cbaadhurl: Has . he : c ceived any reports from our Misson in Karachi?

S!iri Jawabarlal Nehru: Speaking off-hand, we have, of course, received reports. But I do not Quite know what the hon. Member refers to. We some times receive reports every day.

Sbri V. G. Deshpaacle: Do Govern. ment of India propose to make a change in its policy of neutrality In view of these developments?

Sbri Jawaharlal Nehna: The Govern ment of India feel that their policy of neutrality has been conftrmed and strengthened by all such develop..
ments.

Dr. Lanka Suclaram: May I know, Sir, whether the Government of India have sent any formal communi cation to the United States Govern ment indicating the apprehensions ex pressed bY. the Prime Minister in the Press Conference on the 15th of this month?

Shri Jawallarlal Nellna: I do not quite know what the hon. Member means by a formal communication.
But, using that word in the techni cal sense, we have not sent any for mal communication. But informally we have been in touch with various
Governments.

81ifl Mepllad. Sall&: May I agailisl which particular enemy istan is seeking military aid the United States?

know
Pak
from

WRITrEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN IN t)m.m
•saK Slarl s. N; Du: Will the

1'!inister ot. P®d aa4 Agriculture he pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme for the f'.stablisbment of a Wild Life Park near Purana Quila in New Delhi has been . ftna1liled;

(b) if so, w·hat are the important features of the scheme; and

(c) what is the estimated recurring and non-recurring expenditure involv ed in the scheme?

TIie Depaty Mial.fler of Food and Acrlealtare (Shri M. V. Krlalmappa):
(a) Not yet.

(b) The import.ant features of the scheme under consideration are:-

{i) to provide amenities to the citizens of the growing city of

Delhi,
(ii) as the zoo is to be develop ed somewhat along the line of the Whipsnade Park near London, the special feature would be that visitors, rather than the ani mals would appear to he in a cage,

(c) The total estimated recurring and non-recurring expenditure would be in the neighbourhood of Rs. 10 lakhs spread over a period of ftve

years.

CoNPERENCE OP GENERAL MANAGERS

0386. Shrl S. N. Daa: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the important subjects discus·
sed and considered 11t the recent Con ference of the General Managers of all the Railways; and

(b) whether any decisions were arrived at?

Th Dell1riY Mlnilier of RaUwan li1Mf TtaDIPbrt {Shri Alaseau): (a) and (b). At tbe Conference of Gen aral Mlanageit; of RaLlways held in

September last. a number of matters
..vtte. discussed in.eluding Questions relating to tn1fflc trends and steps to increase earnings, staff problems, increased use of Khadi, olllnniDR for future reouitetnents of railways ::nd some· � of Re-crouping and cer tain decisions were arrived at.

